## RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION TO THE DUPAGE MAYORS AND MANAGERS CONFERENCE FOR FY 2010 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (STP)

WHEREAS, the Village of Downers Grove, a non-profit organization and municipal corporation in the State of Illinois, has prepared an application FY2010 Surface Transportation Program (STP) for funding in the amount of \$715,000 for 59<sup>th</sup> Street, 71<sup>st</sup> Street, Washington Street and Carpenter Street roadway reconstruction projects which the Village of Downers Grove intends to submit to the DuPage Mayors and Managers Conference for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council has reviewed said grant application, and desires that said application be considered by the DuPage Mayors and Managers Conference.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

- That the Village of Downers Grove agrees to sponsor the 2010 application of the Village of Downers Grove in the amount of \$715,000 for 59<sup>th</sup> Street, 71<sup>st</sup> Street, Washington Street and Carpenter Street roadway reconstruction projects.
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.

  Mayor

  Passed:

  Village Clerk